(c) The department shall require in relation to the application the following information 
and verification prior to issuing a license certificate: 

(1)  A photograph of the business location; 

(2)   A corporate surety bond in the sum of at least twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000); 

(3)  Proof of liability insurance coverage on all vehicles to be offered for sale in 
an amount equal to or greater than the amount required by the Motor Vehicle 
Safety Responsibility Act, § 27-19-101 et seq.; 

(4)  A list of the persons or entities having any ownership interest in the used

[...]

(12)  The name, address, and telephone number of the person designated to 
receive legal process in the event of the commencement of any legal action in 
any court against the applicant. 

(d) (1) (A)  Each applicant shall obtain a corporate surety bond in the penal sum of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) on a bond form approved by the state. 

(B)  However, an applicant for a license at multiple locations may provide a 
corporate surety bond in the penal sum of one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000) covering all licensed locations in lieu of separate bonds for each

[...]

the used motor vehicle dealer completes an application for licensure and 
remits all fees pursuant to this section.  

(3)  A dealer having more than one (1) location will receive an additional certificate 
for each second and subsequent location for one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($125.00) each. 

(b)  Only used motor vehicle dealers licensed under this section shall qualify for used 
motor vehicle dealer license plates from the Department of Finance and Administration. 

(c)  All fees for the issuance of a license certificate under the provisions of this section

[...]

(c)(1)  The Department of Arkansas State Police shall determine by rule the amount of 
the service and handling fee that may be charged by a used motor vehicle dealer.  The 
service and handling fee shall be no less than zero dollars ($0.00) and no more than one 
hundred twenty-nine dollars ($129).  

(2)  If a service and handling fee is charged under this section, the service and 
 handling fee shall be:  

(A)  Charged to all retail customers; and  

(B)  Disclosed on the retail buyer’s order form as a separate itemized  
  charge.